The assessment of the Group regarding the risk factors above, including the measure of the

impacts of the risk factors on the Group, is based upon information in the possession of the Group

as of the date of the report and includes assessments and intentions of the Group. The Group may

be exposed in the future to additional risk factors and the impact of every risk factor, if

materializes, may be different than the assessment of the Group.

Market risks to which the Group is exposed to

Currency rate effects - as of the report date, the Group's currency exposure rate deriving from taking an

institutional loan denominated in NIS, amounts to approximately 7.6% of the Group's total balance sheet. As

of the report date and as of the report signing date, the Group has no open hedging transactions against this

exposure.

The fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments

As of the report date, most of the Group's financial instruments are presented at their fair value.

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to

changes in the interest rates (in EUR thousands):

The basic interest rate is 3-months Euribor.

December 31, 2023

In addition, negative change in the fair value of fixed interest rate agreements (CAP) is limited to their value

as of the report date (EUR 2,383 thousand).

December 31, 2022

Below are sensitivity tests for changes in the fair value of the Group's primary financial instruments, due to

changes in the exchange rates (in EUR thousands):

Change in EUR exchange rate compared to NIS.

December 31, 2023

December 31, 2022

 10% 5% Fair

Value

-5%  -10%

Fixed-interest rate loan 2,790 1,594 (268,013 )  (1,594 )  (2,790 )

Total 2,790 1,594 (268,013 )  (1,594 )  (2,790 )

 10% 5% Fair

Value

-5% -10%

Fixed-interest rate loan 2,087 1,041 (230,393 )  (1,035 )  (2,065 )

Interest rate SWAP transactions which are

not recognized as an accounting hedging
8 4 126 (4) (8)

Total 2,095 1,045 (230,267 )  (1,039 )  (2,073 )

 10% 5% Fair

Value

-5%  -10%

Fixed-interest rate loan (5,359 )  (2,680 )  (53,594 )  2,680 5,359

Cash held in NIS  10 5 104 (5 )  (10 )

Total (5,349 )  (2,675 )  (53,490 )  2,675 5,349

- 32 -

The fair value of the investment real-estate properties is also affected by changes in the interest rates in the

market. A permanent increase/decrease (increase/decrease observed by the market as such which is not

temporary, but rather characterizes a medium/long-term trend) in market interest rates will lead to changes in

the requested yields on real-estate properties (although there is no full correlation between the change in the

market interest rates level and the change in yields on properties), and to a decrease/increase in their fair value,

respectively.

[…]

which shall effect the
profit or loss

   Interest  swap
transactions  (SWAP)  DCF

Payment
curve

Euribor
curve for

transaction
 period

2% increase/decrease
in Euribor curve will
result  in
increase/decrease  in
fair  value  up to € 0.6
million

 A decrease in fair value of the interest rate cap agreements (CAP) is limited to the positive

value of the assets (EUR 1,151 thousand as of the date of the report).

f. Derivatives and hedging :

As of December 31, 2023, the Group has interest rate swap agreements (SWAP) in the sum

of € 7,500 thousand according to which the Group pays a fixed interest rate of 2.72% and

receives a variable interest rate at a rate equal to three months Euribor rate.

As of December 31, 2023,  the Group has CAP agreements on the 3 and 6 months Euribor

rate on reserves in a total amount of EUR 53,031 thousand to fix caps of the Euribor rates

at a range between 2% to 3%.

ARGO Properties N.V.

- 79 -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

g. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors :

 December 31,

 2023  2022

Euros in

thousands
 Euros in

thousands

Sensitivity test to changes in interest rates :

Effect on profit or loss:

For loans (*)

Interest increase of 200 basis points  (5,112 )  (5,234 )
Interest decrease of 200 basis points   5,112  5,234

For SWAP transactions
Interest increase of 200 basis points  680  139
Interest decrease of 200 basis points  (680 )  (126 )

For CAP transactions (*)

Interest increase of 200 basis points

Interest decrease of 200 basis points  4,380  4,137

  (1,151 )  (1,889 )

For FORWARD transactions

Increase of 2% in the EUR/NIS exchange rate   -  (540 )

Decrease of 2% in the EUR/NIS exchange rate  -  540

(*) sensitivity analysis is presented according to projected cash flows from agreements

according to their terms in nominal values.

The fluctuations chosen in the relevant risk variables were set in accordance with

acceptable practice in regards to options for SWAP transactions. The results of the change

are presented only in the expected effect on the internal value of the option.

The Group has performed sensitivity tests of principal market risk factors that are liable to